

CS. No. 880/19
Namrata Handa vs. Sandeep Handa & Ors.

17.02.2020

Present: Sh. Tarun Narang, counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Y.P. Sirohi, counsel for defendants alongwith
defendant no.1.

Written statement is filed by the defendants alongwith some copy of documents with list. Copy has been sent to the plaintiff on 27.01.2020. Counsel for the plaintiff submitted that WS filed by the defendants is time barred as same has not been filed within thirty days of the service and hence same may not be taken on record.

Perusal of the record shows that defendants were served on 06.11.2019 and WS has been filed today and as such, there is delay of more than two months. Though, no plausible explanation is coming forward for not filing the WS within time but at the oral request of the counsel for defendants, in the interest of justice, the delay is condoned, however, subject to cost of Rs. 10,000/- payable to the plaintiff for causing delay in the matter.

Put up for payment of cost, replication, A/D of documents and framing of issues, for **29.04.2020**.

(Balwant Rai Bansal)
ADJ-05(SW)/Dwarka Courts
17.02.2020