

12

CS DJ ADJ 880/19

NAMRATA HANDA Vs. SANDEEP HANDA

02.05.2026

One of the Regular Stenographer is on leave today and no substitute steno is provided.

Present: Plaintiff in person (VC)
Sh. Darshan Raj, Ld. Counsel for defendant along with defendant.

Today the matter is fixed for further proceedings.

Plaintiff appears through VC and submits that she cannot appear physically due to personal exigency.

Counsel for defendant strongly objects to the same. He submits that plaintiff is deliberately delaying the matter by taking repeated adjournments on unnecessary grounds.

Perusal of the record shows that matter is at the stage of PE since 22.07.22 and despite a lapse of 4 years plaintiff has not yet been examined in chief. Perusal of record further shows that since 22.7.2022, more than 4 adjournments have been sought by the plaintiff.

In the circumstances, this court considers it fit to adjourn the matter subject however to a cost of Rs.10,000/- to be deposited in DLSA, South West, Dwarka Courts before the next date of hearing. It is made clear that further prosecution of the suit shall be subject to payment of cost.

List for purpose fixed on **28.07.2026**.

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 02.05.2026